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Registration Ne.lBZS*(T) of 1986 .
Tahal Singh lentnﬁ.
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Vs.,
Union of India (Rly)Gorakhpiur  Defendant.

Hon'ble D.S.Misra,A.M.

~pending in the court of Munsif I Gorakhpur and has come on transf

| I6--{,_enta.’c*unn 1n re;pg;t of the s:

‘This Is an original suit no.l1408 of 1983 which 'y.ra;'

e

o
under section 2% of the A.T.Act XIII of ]985, .ﬁ:‘”

2.The plaintiff's case is that he is werkmg as H.amlﬁ"al
at the railway station Anand Magar of M. E.Railway H.O. at
Corakhpur; that at the time of his entry in railway service h1:§;
date of birth was written as 20.9.28 and. the plaintiff did not
declare any other date of his birth; that in the month of June,
19¢3, he came to know that date of birth of the plaintiff has
been written as 20.9/25 in his service record and thereafter he
repeatedly requested the concerned officials and D.B. M
M.E.Railway Lucknow for correcting the date of birth in his service
record, but no satisfactory reply was given by the concerneed
officials of the defendant; that the plaintiff gave a notice :
under section R0 ,6P-Con 12.2.23; that the plaintiff filed the ‘
suit seeking an injunction restraining the defendant retiring the

dafe of birrh'dl

In the administration of the defendant. The plaintiff filed copies

plaintiff on or, befor &29.9.86 and declaring that the plaintiff 's
M.ZS and he is entitled to work as Hammal

-,
i .

of various documents including copy of the notice under section

&y X

80 c.p.c.. The application for Injunction was rejected by the trial

1o

court.

3. In thewritten statement filed by the defendant,
it is stated that at the time efﬁppeintment,the plaintiff was
medicatly examined on 20 9.51 and the plaintiff had declared |
his age as 26 years; that the date of birth of the plaintiff was
detérmined in accordance with his declaration and recorded in
his service book which bears the thumb impression of the plamtlff
The signature as well as thumb impression of the plaintiff were
witnessed by the staff of the personnel ﬂfflCE and the seme[were
duly attested by the thenATS(G) who was his controlling officer;

that from time to time the semor;ty lists of the plaintiff were

also published clearly mentioning the date of birth of the Q!&fﬂtkﬂ .r
as 20.2.25, but the plaintiff never ebjected or 5ul;imitted a__"'*
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plaintiff ever gave any declarati out hi f birt
20.9.28; that the plamnﬁi knbwm’g u
is 20.9.25 and he is at theverge of retirementmoved

with the administration to employ his son; the edef
copy of the medlcal report dt. 20.9 .51(paper 18 Ga), cop '1(:},5
employees service record (19 Ga), seniority list dat -i- Tutﬁs*."'i_;-f
(20 Ga) and seniority list dated 1.5.78 (21 Ga) to suppur L_gi’-ﬂr
case that the date of birth of the plaintiff was mentmned i B 'iHi
these documents as being 20.,9.25 and that the plamnﬁ has «B
retired on 30.9.83 and the suit has become infructuous. T R

4. In the rejoinder affidavit filed by the plami-ff
the authenticity of the documents filed by the defendant ,jk
challenged. The plamt:ii filed a copy of the\vutersust in su;;pdpt +‘

‘hr‘ +
of his case. ; .
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5.0n the date of final hearing of the case, learned
counsel for the plaintiff sought permission to file certificate dt. 1 .
10.10.19830f village Pradhan cerifying the date of birth of the
plaintiff being 20.9.28, a horroscope in original and extract from B
utumb register for the year 1970- 71 of Gram Sabha Tinghra in
which one Ram Tahal son of Chandra Bali aged about 40 years

is also included and these papers Were allowd to be placed on

thef'ec:ord.
&

}La,\}-ﬂ-f!lheard the arguments of the learned counsel for
the parties. The main argument of the learned counsel for the
plaintiff is that the plaintiff be~ing an illiterate person did nﬂt_f;_f
know the Wﬁﬂk date of birth,mentioned in his service recm‘d.'*:
Learned counsel for the defendant contended that the contention
of the plaintiff that he was illiterate is not correct and that even
on thedate offentry in government service he has signed his name
in Hindi Language and the plaintiff never made any request for ¥

the correction of hios date of birth eexcept when hee was on the
verge of retirement.

7.1 have consiered the matter and I am of the opinion
that no reliance can be placed on the docuements filed by the

plaintiff on. , thedate of final hearing of the case as these are




post dated and their authenticity is d
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35/%4.9.87.

R



